Eureka & Palisade Railroad— 
Locomotive Number 4 

[Docket Number FRA–2005–21966] 
The Eureka & Palisade Railroad (EPR), 

a three-foot gage insular railroad, seeks 
a waiver of compliance from the 
requirements of Title 49 Code of Federal 
Regulations (CFR) § 230.17 One 
thousand four hundred seventy-two 
(1472) service day inspection for their 
locomotive number (EPR) 4. This 
locomotive was built by the Baldwin 
Locomotive Works, Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania in 1875, and is one of only 
three remaining narrow gage 
‘‘American’’ type (with a wheel 
arrangement of 4–4–0) steam